### STATE OF WISCONSIN

#### COUNTY OF WALWORTH

**CHO135** 

**RECEIVED** 10/10/2024

Municipal Boundary Review WI Dept. of Administration

# **CERTIFICATION**

I, Tina L. Kolls, the Village Clerk of the Village of Williams Bay, Walworth County, Wisconsin, do hereby certify that, as such Village Clerk, I am duly authorized to keep records of and for the Village of Williams Bay, and the attached Ordinance No. 2022-15 "An Ordinance Amending Section 22-1B of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Williams Bay" by the Village of Williams Bay, dated 17 October 2022, is a true and correct copy of such Ordinance as it is retained in the files of the Village, and, to the best of my knowledge, it is true and correct in its contents.



Tina Kolos Tina L. Kolls Village Clerk

Village of Williams Bay, Wisconsin

Mail To:

Village of Williams Bay

PO Box 580

Williams Bay, WI 53191

#### **CHARTER ORDINANCE #2022-15**

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 22-1B. OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLIAMS BAY

WHEREAS, Section 22-1B. of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Williams Bay provides that the term of the municipal judge is four years; and

WHEREAS, the Building, Zoning and Ordinance Committee of the Village of Williams Bay having recommended reducing the term of the municipal judge to that of two years in order to give the electorate greater input on the office of municipal judge; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of the Village of Williams Bay having determined that it is appropriate to accept the recommendation of the Building, Zoning and Ordinance Committee to amend Section 22-1B. of the Code of Ordinances in order to provide the electorate greater input on the office of municipal judge.

NOW, THEREFORE, the village board of the Village of Williams Bay do hereby ordain as follows:

- Section I. Section 22-1B. of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Williams Bay is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - B. Election; term. The Municipal Judge shall be elected at large at the spring election in odd-numbered years for a term of two years or until a successor is elected and qualifies, commencing on May 1 next succeeding his election. Midterm vacancies in the office of Municipal Judge shall be filled by special election to be held not less than 55 nor more than 70 days after the order of the Board therefor.
- Section II. This is a Charter Ordinance and shall take effect sixty (60) days after passage and publication, unless within such sixty (60) days a petition for a referendum shall be filed pursuant to Wis. Stat. Sec. 66.0101 (5), in which event this ordinance shall not become effective until submitted to a referendum and approved by a majority of the electors voting thereon.

Approved by the Village Board of the Village of Williams Bay this \_\_\_\_\_ day of October, 2022.

VILLAGE OF WILLIAMS BAY

William Duncan, President

First Reading: Second Reading: Noticed 10-17-2022

10-17-2022

Date Adopted: Date Published:

10-17-2023 10-21-5093